' N=vJwvo

DT4_ B 26 1 ' PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

HENFHTERES VY

HRoAH _BIRES VY

FLAT BED SINGLE NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER
FLAT BED TWIN NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER

EINNADEL-FLACHBETT-DOPPELKETTENSTICHMASCHINE
ZWEINADEL-FLACHBETT-DOPPELKETTENSTICHMASCHINE

MACHINE POINT DE CHAINETTE A PLATEAU - 1 AIGUILLE
MACHINE POINT DE CHAINETTE A PLATEAU - 2 AIGUILLES

RECUBRIDORA PLANA, UNA AGUJA
RECUBRIDORA PLANA, DOS AGUJAS

( postior )




g W

IN—= Ty g ZHFBICELT

L OERE, TOROERKE(FTBECHAZINTVWASASIRERE) KRKEHRINT
WBLDERLE L — FBEINFITERTWAEI Ty DDOLDTY,
TORIE, 199810 F — FILE T THERINAZIDTT.

WA FEL LICRELERR L5805 Y 5,

FEL THIET A EEIE. LT BRTRLTB Y £,

EpH T — FHIAKE 2o T 2581, AR —EERQTR— V)TBH
T&w,

= R

A, FERBR o i e 1
B, Ll SRR e e 9
C. SHEHIBIR o i iiiiiiinrne i aeeeaes 15
D. 7o 28— B R it 15
R £ A A 17
F. B U B ettt tiiinrerennansnsreaneesanroneans 23
G, P SEEBR et 27
2 G 1113 S 31
B e e £ O AP 33
| o by L 35
| P Y R 1 37
AR 3 U 43

FAm s 1]k .- 47

- X TTT 50



Notes for using this parts
book

1. This book is applicable to sewing
machines which have the same plate
number as shown on the cover of this
book (or correction sheet).

2. This book was prepared based on
information available in January 1998.

3. Parts are subject to changes in design
without prior notice.

4, Parts supplied as complete assemblies

are circled by a dotted line P,

5. If the symbol ¥ is found in the “Parts
No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 47.

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ............vvtn 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism .......coveivvens. 9
C. Needlecooler ................ 15
D. Lapper mechanism ........... 15
E. Presser foot mechanism ...... 17
F. Feedmechanism ............. 23
G. Puller device mechanism ...... 27
H. Lower shaft mechanism ....... 31
J. Looper mechanism ........... 33
K. Lubrication .................. 35
L. Threadtension ........ccvv... 37
Z. Accessories .....cciiiineninnns 43

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST .... 47

INDEX ....ciiiriiinrnnncanns 50

Hinweise zur Verwendung
dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die
Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-
nummer wie auf diesem Buchumschlag
(oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

2. Dieses Buch Dbasiert auf den
Informationen vom Januar 1998,

3. Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

4. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz
geliefert werden, sind mit einer P
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

5. Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No.
(Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stickliste auf Seite 47.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehduse ........... 1
B. Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung ..... 9
C. Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung ... 15
D. Falz-mechanismus ........... 15
E. Stoffdrickerfull .............. 17
F. Transportvorrichtung ........ 23
G. Ziehvorrichtung ............. 27
H. UntereWelle ................ 31
J.Greifer ..........ciiiiiiian 33
K. Schmierung ......covievuanns 35
L. Faderspannung .............. 37
Z.Zubehdr .......ccoiivenninnns 43

ZUBEHORLISTE ............ 47

VERZEICHNIS .............. 50



Notes sur |'utilisation de ce
manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines 2
coudre ayant le méme numeéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel
{ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les

renseignements valables au mois de

Janvier 1998,

. Les pigéces peuvent étre sujettes & des

modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant

gu’'assemblages complets sont encadrées

avec un trait pointillé f o,

. Si le symbole X ge trouve dans la colonne

“Parts No. (N°de pigce)” veuillez la vous

référer 4 la liste de piéces annexe page 47.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A, Corpsdelamachine .......... 1
B. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et
barra 4 aiguille ..............
C. Mécanisme du refroidisseur 15
d’aiguille ..........cccennn
D. Mécanisme arabat ........... 15
E. Mécanisme de pied presseur ... 17
F. Mécanisme de 'entrainement . 23
G. Mécanisme due puller ........ 27
H. Mécanisme de ’arbre inférieur 31
J. Mécanisme des griffes ........ a3
K. Lubrification ................ 35
L. Tensiondufil ................ 37
Zi. AccesSSOITeS .. ..vvrvenvnnannns 43
LISTE DES PIECES
ACCESSOIRES .............. 47
INDEX .. .iiiiiniennnnnnanss 50

Notas para usar este Manual
de Piezas

1. Este libro sirve para todas las méquinas
de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en
la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de
erratas).

2. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en
los datos de que se disponia en enero 1998.

3. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de
disefio sin aviso previo.

4. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos
completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada boo,

5. De haber un simbolo 3 junto al “Parts
No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habrd que mirar

la lista de piezas separada de la pagina 47.

INDICE

A. Cuerpode laméquina ........ 1
B. Mecanismo del eje superior y la

barradeaguaja .........00... 9
C. Mecanismo del enfriador de

AZUIA v ernrecaninentornnas 15
D. Mecanismo de solapado ....... 15
E. Mecanismo de la prensa tela ... 17
F. Mecanismo de la alimentacién . 23
G. Mecanismo del dispositivo de

arrastre ......c.ieieii0innans 27
H. Mecanismo del gje inferior .... 31
J. Mecanismo del presilladora ... 33
K. Lubricacién .................. 35
L. Tensiéndelhilo .............. 37
Z. Accesorios ........vvivieninnn 43

LISTA DE PIEZAS

ACCESORIAS ........cc0ute 47

INDICE ......ovvvvvannnnnnnn 50



. =B8R / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de |la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

90-5 90-7 90-5 90-3 |

i @

=147

141

118-261-052




A . E1KE81% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de [a maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EaAAg NAME OF PARTS rRM
3 S08628000 A e X FAOE B TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7|7 ~<3437-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5 $02606000 {lzyassrrsvFk OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1joU > 7Ppwig O RING, PW14
7 159150009 1|d4t2-205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
12 540532001 AV E S - RTE FATS NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|78 F6X8 BOLT, SOCKET MeX8
14 510774001 1|+~ 3437-80%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-20X7
15 $28810051 HEPEE FACE PLATE
16 S08631000 LIRS FLLE 37 FACE PLATE PACKING
17 062681612 4|5~ 3437-50X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
19 117934009 1|d 42135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 528809201 HAVE: &l -0 FAC NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
21 062681012 2|+ ~3437-80X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
22 104449009 1|d4+155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
24 500313009 1|d4t168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
26 508633101 HEEER YA BOBBIN THREAD COVER
29 148084001 1F 1 IF—v2F OlL GAUGE WINDOW
31 100032004 2|45 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
34 509123101 3|7+ HEN FE37TXIS BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X15
37 123185001 2iFIETRYI57X45 SCREW, OVALM3.57X45
38 508642001 g1 bFErpnn-23 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
39 123185001 2|7 ESxY357X45 SCREW, OVALM3.57X4.5
40 508646100 H=daxy b MAGNET
42 508651001 2|FTHhS~HHT FRONT COVER SUPPORT
43 508652000 2|TIAN—HHIT LY FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT
44 153675001 2|7F bt Raz7 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.37
45 060681612 451 > F437-40X16 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X16
46 114985001 V| b b ARG SPRING, PLATE
47 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-20X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
48 508653001 AL X 37 SCREW
49 142274009 2|d4ta2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
50 146586009 10 4+ 11 RUBBER CAP, 11
51 062681412 1|+~ 2437-30X14 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X14
52 105234003 1|4 h437 NUT, SM4.37
80 100645003 2|1H % WASHER
83 025680133 2es¥yH23 7437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
90 $28802001 1|7 H—FK2 3 EYE GUARD ASSY
90-1 $28803001 NFrH—EFar EYE GUARD BASE
90-2 528804001 1|FrH—FrUYorra EYE GUARD SETTING PLATE
90-3 500075000 171 #H—F EYE GUARD
90-4 062660512 2|F A0 % ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
90-5 025030232 2lES¥HRF2I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
90-6 S07317001 1[4 %5357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
90-7 028050246 TSR HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-8 025050232 TSy HxFarns WASHER, PLAIN M 5
90-9 106129001 1|+ b3.57 NUT, SM3.57 .
90-10 060670512 1730 > K357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
91 060680712 217840 > F 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND S\M4.37-40X7
100 S08665001 HEREE:FASS SIDE COVER
101 062680812 2|+~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
102 S00017001 1l#ox7L—rroz sy CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT SHAFT
103 141183000 H7azx7sr—ro—k CLOTH PLATE SHEET
104 1838923001 1Y bS5~ 231 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
104-1 101706001 2|k A %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
105 S08667001 HEEE:JATE S E & Fie-3 PLATE SPRING
106 060680712 2|75 > K 437-20X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
118-261-052



A . =RBEfR / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

Gj?i _"\_/;,o_ .%
1 90-8 ?q% II
0

| 90-s 90-7 90-5 90-3
| W M e w Ie

== -

Tﬁ@

118-261-052



A . EFRE{R / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qTv ELAf NAME OF PARTS Y, |
107 140063001 I EVA L3 BOWEL PIN
108 508668001 HEEELSY Ed SIDE COVER GUIDE
109 107407003 2|34 %3437 SCREW, SM4 .37
110 146586009 2iT4+E>11 RUBBER CAP, 11
111 062681012 1+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X10
112 105234003 1|+ +a37 NUT, SM4.37
115 S40533001 L ERAVE S« rk; FACH FEED MECHANISM COVER
116 508670000 N ER-RE 3=1rF VAT FALVE B0 FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
118 151267001 1|45 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
119 508671101 1|~y Fahn-— BED UPPER COVER
120 508672000 L BV e R b WAVASVE. % BED UPPER COVER PACKING
123 500313009 1|T4+-168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
125 146315009 1|dat107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
128 08673000 1|d4at>14 RUBBER CAP, 14
129 146586009 =PSB RUBBER CAP, 11
130 104450109 1|d4t-8 RUBBER CAP, 8
135 146457001 1|o%Ur2 OIL STOPPER PLATE
136 062670612 2|#~3357-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
137 151059001 4|21 LFary MACHINE BODY LEG
138 S08674000 HWFFSrmr OIL RESERVOIR
139 508675000 1o~ ORING
140 018081622 S|7+FI F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
141 110641002 14> %952 STUD SCREW, SM9.52
142 109203001 1oV O RING
118-261-052



A . EEEMR / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

<012-0>

< @_35-1 ﬂ?@i:
% , Q/%

23

122 -1
117 -1

118-261-052



A . EREIR / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REE.NO. CODE |a7y Pr L NAME OF PARTS RV

<012-0> <012-0>

2-1 508627001 1w o% TOP COVER

23 108520009 1|da+198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1|da+10 RUBBER CAP, 10

27 062680812 1|+ ~=1437.40X48 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30-1 508634151 1fvO0zx7L~FkL CLOTH PLATE (L)

33-1 508637001 1\#0OA7L— bR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-1 S08639000 HWena7L— vy CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-1 S08640001 1O 2F b~ bFIar2 SUB-CLOTH PLATE

41-1 S08647101 1|=TH/N - FRONT COVER

65 S$40535001 HE¥S L CLOTH GUIDE

66 062710812 2|+ 20476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 PAR: WASHER, PLAIN S5

81 $34200000 Alvb /A Ee Y8 SOLENOID CUSHION

117-1 107407003 6|t 2437 SCREW, SM4.37

121-1 107407003 4| % %437 SCREW, SM4.37

122:1 | 117516001 | 2|wkasr L BOLT,MASY __ .
<012-T> <012-T>

2-1 S08627001 1m0 o% TOP COVER

23 108520009 1Tt 198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1|dht210 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1|+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN 5\V4.37-40X10

30-2 540960051 1#ox7L— kL CLOTH PLATE{L)

32 540961001 1|2~ 4 SLIDER PLATE

33-1 508637001 1120227 L-— bR CLOTH PLATE{R)

35-1 508639000 1| 7027 L — bV £ CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-1 508640001 7R FL - kv 8 12 SUB-CLOTH PLATE

411 508647101 g, AT FRONT COVER

65 540535001 112751 F CLOTH GUIDE

66 062710812 2|+ ~a4a76-32%8 SCREW, PAN SIM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2| Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5

81 534200000 dlvlb/sAE2 LI SOLENOID CUSHION

117-1 107407003 AVEES T %Y SCREW, SM4.37

1211 107407003 &l 2437 SCREW, SM4.37

122:1 | 117516001 | _ 2l#nkasr | BOLT,M437 .. .
<012-5> <012.5>

2-1 508627001 M FE TOP COVER

23 108520009 t|d4at 198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 Tdat10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 113~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-2 540960051 e 27— L CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 540961001 TIANRU % SLIDER PLATE

331 508637001 1|#0x7FL—FR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-1 508639000 852 =l AVERE WAL CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-1 508640001 112BAFL—rEYa3 12 SUB-CLOTH PLATE

411 508647101 vz his— FRONT COVER

66 062710812 2|+~ 21476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2(¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5

81 $34200000 L BV o AV TR SOLENQID CUSHION

117-1 107407003 6| X k7437 SCREW, 5M4.37

121-1 107407003 Al A 25437 SCREW, SM4.37

122-1 117516001 2(# haz7 BOLT, M4.37

118-261-052



A . E1RER / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

<0D2-0>

33-1 36-1

118-261-052




A . =KEHE / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NOC. CODE Q'TY EiAAg NAME OF PARTS I, |

<0D2-0> <0D2-0>

2-1 S08627001 1o ox TOP COVER

23 108520009 1{dat198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

27 062680812 1|+~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30-1 S08634151 170X+~ kL CLOTH PLATE (L)

33-1 508637001 tlvox 7L - kR CLOTH PLATE (R)

3541 $08639000 HYBHAF L — b2y % CLOTH PLATE PACKING

36-1 508640001 a7 Lr—b&riara SUB-CLOTH PLATE

41-1 S08647101 TeIHhI— FRONT COVER

65 S40535001 HEVEEdS CLOTH GUIDE

66 062710812 2|+ ~N0476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2{FH % WASHER, PLAIN 5

81 $34200000 oL s RV SOLENOQID CUSHION

117-1 107407003 B X 2437 SCREW, S\M4.37

121-1 107407003 4| 225837 SCREW, SM4.37

[122-1_____ | 117516001 | _ 2fsnkayr ______________| BOLT.M437 ol
<013-3,014-0 > <013-0,014-0 >

2-1 S08627001 1|m2o2% TOP COVER

23 108520009 1|d4at-198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8

25 158437009 1| 46+10 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1|#+~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-2 540960051 1182 FL~—kL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 S40861001 HESUES SLIDER PLATE

33-1 $08637001 1|#0x7FL— kR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35.2 025080132 1e3¥HEa98 WASHER, PLAINS 8

36-4 544876001 17027 L—-rHo3 14 SUB-CLOTH PLATE

41-4 544878001 1|vzHs— FRONT COVER

66 062710812 21+~ 20476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 2| H A WASHER, PLAINS

73 S$44879001 I PATEE: B SUB-FRONT COVER

74 108960002 2| %S 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

117-1 107407003 PEE %Y SCREW, SM4.37

121-1 107407003 4|5 A 25437 SCREW, SM4.37

122-1 | 117516001 | _ 2|#akasr _______________| BOLT, MA.37 e
<O/RP1> <[/RP1>

2-2 512703001 1274 TOP COVER

25 158437009 1|da+€210 RUBBER CAP, 10

28 062681012 1|+ ~2437-30X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

30-2 S40960051 127 —FL CLOTH PLATE (L)

32 540961001 1z~v 14 SLIDER PLATE

33-4 544875001 170271 - kR CLOTH PLATE (R)

35-2 025080132 1eSH¥#HR2378 WASHER, PLAINS 8

36-4 544876001 HEA=EAVER Y =R SUB-CLOTH PLATE

41-4 S$44878001 1lvTHri-— FRONT COVER

60 104450109 2|dat8 RUBBER CAP, 8

61 154841009 1|9 4+€2168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

62 159150009 1|F4+£2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

63 154841009 1|54+216.8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

64 156887001 1|3 4+2175 RUBBER CAP, 17.5

66 062710812 2|+~ J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

67 146354001 21942 WASHER, PLAIN 5

68 528007001 11#H71% REAR COVER

69 528008000 HE R FAVE 39 REAR COVER PACKING

70 062680812 6|+~ 3427-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

71 S44877001 L UE R SLIDER PLATE

72 108960002 3|%5 %3357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

73 S44879001 g PALE: 7= Bl SUB-FRONT COVER

74 108960002 2|45 X357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

117-2 107407003 S| A &as7 SCREW, SM4.37

121-2 107407003 3| AxTA37 SCREW, 5SM4.37

122-2 117516001 3|HFE L ~3.37 BOLT, M4.37

124 508673000 =P L T RUBBER CAP, 14

126 117516001 1|40 437 BOLT, M4.37

118-261-052



B . % - $14%R31% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/Obere Welle und
' Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

14 15 T
8

118-261-123



B . _L#A - $T#ERS{& / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo

del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NOQ. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 $28957001 1|F=)2s PULLEY ASSY
1-1 528958001 117—1 PULLEY
1-2 514621001 1|% =i 4% 1 6204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 2|FF P XRTVe357HES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) SM6.35
3 508682001 12 soR UPPER SHAFT, R
4 08683000 HEE ST T TIMING PULLEY, U
5 014770622 4| 7F b X2 TB357HRZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
6 508684101 1Y *¥FL7 3 JOINT ASSY, L
6-1 508685001 1 #¥5L JOINT, L
6-2 508686101 &= o7 46208l BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 4{7FF A F V6357 HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
9 508688051 1oz K WEIGHT
10 062711012 214 ~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X10
12 104464001 W Ax¥714 SCREW, SM7.14
13 014770622 HWPFRAFTE3ISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M6.35
14 118853001 HFF b A%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 014760622 HWFPF b2 X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 508692101 HAURSLhv i THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 508693001 1 ESLEh NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-2 508694001 AV E: - RV B r THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
16-3 509120001 == Fiiian sy NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
16-4 530086001 TR HE2E NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
16-4-1 $08695001 AV E R NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-4-2 100064005 1A 2/357 SCREW, SM3.57
17 107153001 TIHFHE WASHER
20 145688000 AV E b v o NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
21 (162670612 2|F~0357-20X6 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X6
22 102630001 T|INWURYFLdr1tAhHTAT NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23 508696000 GAVE L EE-FAT) NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
24 508697000 1 URS £ 20D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
25 508698001 1Ry NEEDLE BAR
30 * 1V EA12 3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
36 018681022 2|7 +FHE FA37XI0 BOLT, SOCKET $M4.37X10
38 509124001 2NV RYHYITIEH T~ COLLER
39 $13385001 2|3 A X T357X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
40 X AR & NEEDLE PLATE
a1 509121001 245 2 L3576 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
42 s08750001 (R IAW AR, o : LA VR P B NEEDLE GUARD REAR ECCENTRIC WHEEL
43 014680622 2IPFEARTLITOHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44 S08751001 R FAY Rr B - 1 AT NEEDLE GUARD REAR LEVER
45 014680622 2|PF P ARGAZTIESR SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
46 S08752001 1| 24rB Y NEEDLE GUARD REAR SHAFT
47 155539000 NHFA R~ DUST SEAL
48 S08753000 1/ U2l 2RI KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
49 508754000 i 2 A AR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R}
50 503704002 MY bhasF-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
50-1 014770622 2|F7FH b AFTIEIFPHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
51 508755101 T FBr UV Irda NEEDLE GUARD BACK SET BRACKET
52 018681022 17+ # I ba37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
54 014680422 HWWPFrAXTAZZFFRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
118-261-123

10



. L& . $1H4%ER(E / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 4 aiguille / Mecanismo

del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

<012-0. 0D2-0>

<012-T>

53-2

<012-5>

<013-00. 014-00>

11

118-261-123




B. L#h - §1#RI% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo
del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO, CODE QTY Bl NAME OF PARTS RM
<012-0,002-0> <012-0,0D2-0>

8-1 S08687001 Tz saL ARM SHAFT (L)
11-1 508689001 1fFExvT9932 NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-1 014760622 3|FFrART595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
N 508715016 13 22 UYK128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
35-1 508716301 AR E &b b SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
3741 062680812 1|+ ~2437-30%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
531 | 508756001 | _ 1|sumyes |l NEEDLE GUARD REAR

‘ <012-T> <012-T> T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTA o
8-1 S08687001 1z oaL ARM SHAFT (L)
11-1 508689001 1HFrEr2o99% NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-1 014760622 3|7+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 S08715016 2|3 U UYK128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
35-1 S08716301 1V re2884T 145 SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 1|#~3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
53-2 | $40967001 | 1|onnussT REAR NEEDLE GUARD (T)

<0125> T <012-8> T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTA o

8-1 508687001 P2 an ARM SHAFT (L)
11-1 508689001 1[FrEro2SL4423% NEEDIE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-1 014760622 3|FFbAFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 508715016 2|3 22U UYK128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS (#16)
35-1 508716301 IIAVE§-& R g SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 1|+~ 3437-30X8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X8
53-3 540985101 1oy may REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H)
55 540965001 YAV L2 8- K f FRONT NEEDLE GUARD MOUNTING BASE
56 062671012 2[F~10357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 1P+ b 2RTQ377KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 540966001 1wz rdr gl g — FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 1P+ hA2Ta377K5% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60-3 540986101 1=/ U4y _ FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
""""""""""""""" I Ak S {1 ¥ 2 -
8-1 S08687001 197521 ARM SHAFT (L)
11-2 S12725101 LR EAVY E: e R i DR B 53 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-2 152718001 3 FF b AFII595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
26 081046870 210U 4546 O RING, $46
3 S08715021 2|3 3 UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS
35-3 5443882001 LA FAV IS - - o SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 1|F+~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
53-3 40985101 Tl anay REAR NEEDLE GUARD {H)
55 540965001 vz AUsrprdr FRONT NEEDLE GUARD MOUNTING BASE
56 062671012 2|7+ ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 HWFFFART4377HRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
58 $40966001 L ESTAVEE 8 - B FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 1P b A 224379 KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60-3 540986101 |  1[vxnlmiH FRONT NEEDLE GUARD(®H) - | ]
"""""""""" <013-0> TTTTTTTTTTTI 0180 >
8-1 508687001 1o saL ARM SHAFT {L)
11-2 S$12725101 GV E k-2 DR B ] NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
18-2 152718001 3|7+ b X 2 ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
26 081046870 2lou o548 O RING, 546
31 S08715022 213 & UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS
35-3 544882001 LIBAVE S &k = o g | SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE
37-1 062680812 1|F~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
53-3 540985101 U A=AV L2 a0 REAR NEEDLE GUARD {H)}
55 S40965001 LI ES SAY A £ 8 i ¢ FRONT NEEDLE GUARD MOUNTING BASE
56 062671012 2|+~ 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
57 014680422 7+ rxxva37o83 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
58 540966001 TwInUrksd— FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
59 014680422 NFrbrAXTAITIRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M4.37
60-3 540986101 1=z rymay FRONT NEEDLE GUARD (H)
118-261-123

12



B . & - $t#8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo

del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

<012-0. 0D2-0>

<012-T>

<012-5>

38

<O/RP1>

G

L -]

118-261-123



B . L& - $14&R8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und

Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo

del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RMY

<013-01/RP1 > <013-[1/RP1>

8-2 5$12724001 oyl UPPER SHAFT, L

11-2 512725101 L AVESr B 2072 B 3] NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-2 152718001 37+ b AXT585 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

26 081046870 20U Y48 O RING, 546

31 S08715021 2|5 L UUYXK128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS

35-3 S44882001 IAVEE R & i SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE

37-2 018681022 1|7+ +a37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

53-3 S40985101 My eanymay REAR NEEDLE GUARD (H) ‘

55 S40965001 U EETAV 2 - K 1 FRONT NEEDLE GUARD MOUNTING BASE

56 062671012 2|~ 357-90%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

57 014680422 NFFEAFTA377HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

58 540966001 HE@ YAV I=E .8 PI'%- B FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER

59 014680422 1|FF+bARTA43774K 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

60-3 540986101 1= U 4sH FRONT NEEDLE GUARD {H)
<014-0/RP1> <014-0/RPt >

8-2 512724001 1m7¥oL UPPER SHAFT, L

11-2 $12725101 AV E: L K- R -] NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY

18-2 152718001 3|7+ A #5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

26 081046870 Zlou >~ d5a8 QO RING, 546

31 S08715022 2|3 LU UYX128GAS NEEDLE, UYX128GAS

35-3 544882001 AV E - el SUPPORTER PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE

37-2 018681022 1|7+ &I Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

53-3 S40985101 1 2anumay REAR NEEPLE GUARD (H)

55 540965001 Mzl r g FRONT NEEDLE GUARD MOUNTING BASE

56 062671012 2|+ ~21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

57 014680422 1|7+ + X 254377 FKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

58 $40966001 AV L & 7% £ FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER

59 014680422 1[PrbAxTa379RE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37

60-3 540986101 1=z /Uy FRONT NEEDLE GUARD {H)

118-261-123

14



C. $5#BAE / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur

d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-261-124
D. 5 v /X—[{% / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme & rabat/Mecanismo de
solapado
<012-5> <AF¥ 38— /OPTION PARTS>
10-1
\@ @
(== 10-3
L 17 W] @
= A
<013-00. 014-00. TJ/ RP1> —_ [E
|
118-261-239

15




C. $5#18)#% / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refrondasseur
d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE a7y Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 508758109 1NUS LI EPS2L293 NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 S08760009 1t rLrdvo22274 N/THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 227U s aw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
2 087311215 2|HvFBE A F3XI2 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X12
3 S08761100 ARG PR T 5 s P 8 FELT
118-261-124
D. 5 v /5— B3R/ Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme a rabat/ Mecanismo de
solapado
REF.NO. CODE [q7y Er X1 NAME OF PARTS RMY
<012-5> <012-5>
101 ___ | 113880001 | 1)5v/8—z31w4  _______| LAPPER 114" ASSY -
<013-01,014-00,0/RP1> <013-01,014-00,0/RP1 >
10-2 | 544912000 | 1|5vs¢—1axvrs  ______H LAPPER VAXHASSY ] -
<HFIaL—y> <OPTION PARTS >
10-3 151584001 159 r¢—1am7 2 LAPPER ASSY 1/4"M ASSEMBLY
118-261-239

16



. IR T BME / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

21

24

17

118-261-201




E. #IBR/Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de [a prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy T NAME OF PARTS |
1 508767001 14T FHLA—R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 S08768001 HE g2 b S T L PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER
3 060680712 21151 > K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
4 148372001 1|52 3257904 STUD SCREW, M7.94
5 143325001 HAYEZFLFHFLN—112 SPRING
6 S08769001 14T 7HrYs PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 17U PIN, COTTER
8 155220000 1F¥arFyx2IR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
9 154956001 AT FLTFHFML I - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|7+ #FJL k635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
18 154957001 L E Sl V [PYASNES-1 SPRING
12 508770000 1Wew2uh SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 1 #Z b —-a DUST SEAL
14 S08771001 MFHIFPFLri—L7 s PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
19 $31012001 HERF %L EVE S PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
20 531013001 TFAmevirIvesIsy b PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT
22 140407001 1HFH 2 WASHER
23 141208001 HE 2 TAT ¥ 7 2 SPRING GUIDE
24 145472001 19T EI L 50 PRESSER BAR BUSH
25 500879001 U ER 2+ 3rE £ PRESSER BAR CLAMP
26 014760622 1|7+ A2 505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 154596000 IR L F - FAVE S TR CUSHION
28 SQ8775000 HAHTRIT L+ PRESSER BAR GUIDE
29 062681412 2|#~2437-80X14 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X14
30 S08776001 1FHrFPH o4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
31 SQ8777001 2| ¥ 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
118-261-201

18



Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. ¥R I B3R/ Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuBB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/

<012-¢. 0D2-0. 012-T>

<012-5>
=2
U<
21-24§§ ‘
T
D —

J

- oo

a®

19

118-261-201




E. #ZRHR / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdruckerfu / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |ay L NAME OF PARTS RM|

<012-0,012-T,0D2-0> <012-0,012-T,0D2-0>

18-1 S08774001 I E R ) PRESSER BAR

211 141728001 HEE = #F] PRESSER SPRING

40-1 * 1 Ed PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-1-1 062671212 1|+~ 3357-20x12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12

40-1-2 520118151 1[H5R1TAR TRIMMING KNIFE

40-1-3 062630612 113~ 21238-56%6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6

40-1-4 540546001 1aShodvriiz SPRING

40-1-5 ____ ) 021630102 ) 1|y k122 |l NUT,1M2
<012-5> <012.5>

18-1 508774001 HER =) PRESSER BAR

21-2 $18947001 LB WA PRESSER SPRING, -3

34 140407001 2| FH % WASHER

40-2 * HAHT14as 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-2-1 100064005 119 2 2357 SCREW, SM3.57

40-2-2 520118151 HEEEE N TRIMMING KNIFE

40-2-3 062670412 1 [ ~2357-20%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

40-2-4 147871001 AAHIE PIN

40-2-5 540358101 1FHTMmizx SPRING, M

40-2-6 111105002 U PEES X1 SCREW, 5M2.38

40-2-7 540360001 1[4 zriiz SPRING

40-2-8 147932001 14233238 SHOULDER SCREW, $M2.38

40-2-9 | 540374001 | 1\7AxH-A-F _ | FINGERGUARD ___ ____________ _ _ ___ ]
LEFaln—u> < OPTION PARTS >

21-2 $18947001 U ER- 5 FAET PRESSER SPRING, -3

34 140407001 2| H 2 WASHER

35 $40539001 T FHTHEIZ Ve PRESSER BARSTOPPER

36 154574001 1[E N 437 BOLT, SM4.37

37 102571003 1|+ +437 NUT, SM4.37

38 100645003 21 H WASHER

39 117516001 2|HI k437 BOLT, M4.37

40-3 -4 TiFrH4IT 4 2 F. PRESSER FOOT ASSY

40-3-1 540549101 1MFr4 T3 F. PRESSER FOOT BOTTOM ASSY

40-3-2 S40544101 HFFHZ LS ar9 3 PRESSER FOOT BASE

40-3-3 540555001 U B 707 - PRESSER FOOT PIN

40-3-4 $40556001 HER S T-E SPRING

40-3-5 111105002 1| x4 %238 SCREW, SM2.38

40-3-6 513085001 1|r X 25348 SET SCREW, SM3.18

40-3-7 021670202 1+ 232357 NUT, 25M3.57

40-3-8 105161004 1|44 % WASHER

40-3-9 540558001 I ER &¥AE S PRESSERSPRING

40-3-10 S40557001 I E S = As-E L 'PRESSER SPRING NUT

40-3-11 014680422 2|7 F b A X437V HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

40-3-12 520118151 HEFEREFS TRIMMING KNIFE

40-3-13 062670412 1|+ ~3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

40-3-14 536894000 1Z1H—-H—F FINGER GUARD

118-261-201

20



E. #f L B{% / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfu / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de [a prensa tela

<013-00. 014-0], O/ RP1>

o

degdeasindaasy

(i

4
1
21-1—4

:
:
;
!

18-2—

118-261-201

21



E. ## TR / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfuld / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |qTv ErXo NAME OF PARTS RMY
‘ <013-0,014-0 > <013-[1,014-0>
18-2 544887001 HERZF£37! PRESSER BAR
21-1 141728001 HERE T PRESSER SPRING
40-7 P4 1| FH 1187 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-7-1 147871001 JER &P PIN
40-7-2 147872001 1|4 TMs% SPRING
40-7-3 501295001 1|2 4 % 5238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
40-7-4 147890001 1A Trriz SPRING
40-7-5 147932001 1|4~ %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
40-7-6 147875001 1)+ 4Bt SPRING
40-7-7 147876001 HEREL:S PRESSER FOOT, BS
40-7-8 147877001 1|ve3+vr318 NUT, SM3.18
40-7-9 147878001 1|4 xTes/t% SPRING
40-7-10 062660512 1|~ 3 % $9318-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
40-7-11 147879001 1|+ 22318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
40-7-12 111105002 1] #2238 SCREW, SM2.38
40-7-13 151572101 1o H—H=—F FINGER GUARD
40-7-14 100064005 1o 2x2v3587 SCREW, SM3.57
40-7-15 520118151 1155382142 TRIMMING KNIFE
40-7-16 062670412 1|+ ~<2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
118-261-201

22



F. 3£ ') B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

b,

118-261-202
23



F. 3 B{% / Feed mechanism / Trans

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY i o NAME OF PARTS
1 146528102 1 DT PTE ECCENTRIC WHEEL AS5Y
1-1 $16498001 1o Ax2a37 SCREW, SM4.37
1-2 145663001 1|k 23437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-3 140165001 UEEREPIE = SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 i ¥rl GIB
1-5 146402001 2| FAyT e PIN
1-6 146403001 NoFTFHT 1 ai%s PLATE SPRING, §
1-7 146404001 I PAER - Vi3] PLATE SPRING, L
1-8 062660512 1|{7# 2% &318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
1-9 144053001 NN S FaAS Y H LT R ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJ. CAM ASSY
1-10 - 144055001 1F314% SPRING, WAVE
1-11 146529001 1 #H 2 WASHER
1-12 048150143 IR g by Yol 1 RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 146530001 HA2unyr FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 1=— RIS 520 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 17Uy AT r4 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2|72 v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-17 100025002 2 X276 SCREW, SM4.76
2 146532001 1j#20nvFrrE. PIN
3 147318000 1 PIN
4 140326009 Tid4a+33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3
5 100251001 THrART635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
6 146533001 EFALE S FEED ARM
7 018771432 1|7+ 4+ b 635-90X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
8 508870001 1|7 yvatew PUSHBUTTON
9 048040342 1| b 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
10 S08871001 1Hawvovna SPRING
11 153484001 1{HFH %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
12 081003670 TioU > % pws3 O RING, PW3
13 146538101 1705 FEED SHAFT
14 140327001 2[d4at-63 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
15 146539000 RER- DR R E PNk FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
16 146540000 REL AP EETN FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
17 155144001 12N T2220L7% FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)} CAP
18 155145000 I AVE 3% PACKING
19 062670812 3|+ ~03.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
25 146554001 L Ak - A VR PE DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
26 146555001 1 Es2YYesFia DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK BUSH
27 523359001 1|4 % WASHER
28 140217001 EFA D 2722 FEED LINK SHAFT (L)
29 155151000 UEFAE & i FEED BAR GUIDE
30 100645003 2(#H 2 WASHER
31 062681012 2|+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
32 155177100 ESrP VRS FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
33 155178001 1|24y T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR SUPPORT
34 539086001 1|+~ 2357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
35 062681012 2]7-~3437-30X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
36 S08876000 INERA'E & Ar B2 g FEED BAR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR BASE
39 146741000 1Y bra3— SET SCREW COLLAR
40 101706001 1| b A 235635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
41 146547000 2o usgrhyd~w FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
42 146548101 HEFAER = ] FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
43 014780622 17F b Ax¥63574K 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
44 S08877001 HWAZUE L HIITTFTTA4 SLIDE PLATE
45 107272002 1|45 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
46 503704002 1Y b5 —-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-1 014770622 2{7PF A2 Y650 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&6.35
70 508467000 1 AVE PACKING
72 ) I E AP A FEED DOG
80 $16249001 NFYeaKeL A byt PUSH BUTTON STOPPER
81 060680512 11484 = 1 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
118-261-202

24



F. i&') & / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

19 17 18 1

-r

27123 22 U

<0D2:0>
57-
| 5.
k\.-

~

013-00. 014>

<o0t2-[3,
s
<014-3>

118-261-202

2K



F. X' B3f& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO., CODE QTY Eaxo NAME OF PARTS
<012-00,013-17,014-C0 > <012-0,013-0,014-00 >
20-1 540562001 N ER-AVE- S8 T FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-1-1 146544000 1oawraesuneds FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
47 $40559001 A2 USFs: FEED ARM ASSY
47-1 014770622 HNFPFrAZTe3504K: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
48 018771432 1|7+ b 635-90X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
711 018501022 1|7+ #F bsX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
<014-0O0 > <014-0 >
75-1 P 1[F7 V543 FEED DOG ASSY
75-1-1 544902001 L E -V FAY FEED DOG
75-1-2 $44903001 1 kA SUB FEED DOG
75-1-3 147880001 212423198 SCREW, M 1.98
<0D2-0> <0D2-0>
20-2 508872001 I EAE B S Tl il ] FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK ASSY
20-2-1 508873001 UERAE EE-E: FEED BRACKET ASSY
20-2-2 146544000 1¥avsydsynsygd= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
21 140207001 MNeaxryyssrFoa MAIN FEED LINK BUSH
22 523359001 REE! WASHER
23 140209001 LI R - AV R TR MAIN FEED LINK
24 140210001 PR L AT RVRVE R 2 MAIN FEED LINK SHAFT (S)
49 140205001 1Nea2zxounsF MAIN FEED ARM
50 018771432 1| PF+E N b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
51 143564001 IV R R MAIN FEED SHAFT
52 113431002 i E WASHER
53 143565001 1+ ka7e NUT, SM4.76
54 S03878001 MNHESFSUsFs 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSY
54-1 062660712 2|+ ~N2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
54-2 018771432 1|73 £ b 635-90X14 B80OLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
55 146556001 1HEY U DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
56 148834001 1|3 A 2 V257 SCREW, M3.57
57 S08879001 - APYA - BT DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK LEVER ASSY
57-1 018771432 17 F Lk 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
58 508880001 1Y E2FIoEvL5— DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
58 146559001 1|#> %556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
60 146560101 L NEPZACSTAS- 1 LEVER SPRING
61 100294002 1|# 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
62 109203001 tloyws O RING
63 047502242 1ZFV 52 aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
64 508881101 A ELEE IR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
65 146563001 2[F3 YL~ pYIT STOPPER FOR DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
66 025770232 2|3 HRF296.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
67 017781412 2|# I FB.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X 14
68 155175051 LA O v A ] SET SCREW, KNOB
69 155176001 ey b2s SET SCREW
71-2 154965001 2{7FHE N F357%8 BOLT, SOCKET 5M3.57X8
73 ped U PEE AP MAIN FEED DOG
74 ¥ A E AT DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
118-261-202

26



G. 7 — Z &BRE® /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller /
Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

-5 1-4 1-2 1-3
32 34 35

118-261-241
27




G. 7 — T 3&ERR /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller /
Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE  |[q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS
<O/RP1> <O/RP1>
1 513414201 17=5~Arsrysnypsz PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY
1-1 512913201 1|7=5Arorysssz PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 113644001 UV PIPES-LEDE T ADJUST SCREW
1-1-2 144075001 2|# A h357 BOLT, SM3.57
1-1-3 105161004 2| H=2 WASHER
1-1-4 014760622 3|7+ 22598 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-2 512915001 N=— kLo mios NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-3 $12916001 1N7-sayk PULLER ROD
1-4 512821001 PP PE L CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-5 062630612 2|~ 0238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
2 S17773001 NPT LT 2% X CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY
2-1 018771432 1|74 b+ 635-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
3 014770622 1HPF hAxT63583 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
6 $28250001 1|7—57F545v rro 3 PULLER BRACKET (R) ASSY
6-1 148120000 1252959 2 20R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
6-2 $28252000 1\ F—52 kS va 2201 PULLER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
7 018063022 4|7+ FE N b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
8 117608001 I ED SIS DOWEL PIN
11 $28253001 1[7=59 ko vy PULLER DRIVING SHAFT
12 140092001 2/ rHS - SET SCREW COLLAR
13 014680422 47F b A xTaTHESR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
14 $12918000 HEERSE " DUST SEAL
15 159150009 1|F4at2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
16 $12919001 1NZ=52FYLni- PULLER DRIVING LEVER
17 018061622 1|7+ #E N rBX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
18 512920001 1|F-sLenus PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT
19 $12921001 1ramevzy ADJUST SCREW
20 $12922001 1|lv=z KNOB
21 148294001 1P+ A2 T3579 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
22 512923001 Hevhezay~-7 CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE
23 156265001 1|9H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 6
24 107453001 11 H % WASHER
25 110140001 1|+ 556 NUT, M5.56
26 $12924001 1|17F-5Lhevz PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
26-1 100526003 2|2 25357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
27 110140001 1|+ r5.56 NUT, M5.56
28 528254001 1|F-57L—423 PULLER FRAME ASSY
29 $28256001 17— PULLER SHAFT
30 048030142 k2755 amcy RETAINING RING, C9
31 107272002 11452437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
32 512933001 117-57via PULLER BUSH
33 $02556001 2|¥Hx WASHER
34 107153001 EEE WASHER
35 105812003 2|+ h794 NUT, SM7.94
36 $12934101 1|1 7-3545v#43 PULLER CLUTCH ASSY
36-1 513415101 117-=5-45vysvanys PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY
36-1-1 118853001 17+ r A2 ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
36-2 S09039001 2195 vFv CLUTCH CLAW
36-3 150604101 6lan ROLLER
36-4 150605001 | 12|25 v FE> CLUTCH PIN
36-5 $12900001 | 12|# 5w Fiix SPRING
37 512936001 11959 F14 CLUTCH PLATE
38 106128004 3452357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
39 $12937101 HEESAS STUD
40 121007001 HEEESERTE P75V, SET SCREW, SMi4.37
41 528334001 175y FLni- ' CLUTCH LEVER
42 106128004 3|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT $M3.57
43 $12939001 HEPF ERE SPRING
118-261-241

28



G. 7 — 7 %ERBR / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller /
Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

B

118-261-241
29



G. 7 — Z&ERIfR / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung / Mécanisme due puller /

Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO. CODE |q7v ore: NAME OF PARTS RMY
44 544906001 1F=3#-F PULLER GUARD
45 062680612 41+~ 14.37-00%6 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X6
46 528261001 HF—3F54v o3 PULLER BRACKET {L) ASSY
46-1 $12858000 HUF—+S2 X2 LF RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)
47 018061622 2|7+ %0 rexis BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
48 117608001 IESE S DOWEL PIN
49 512942001 NS —=SFHTHES PULLER PRESSER BAR
50 014760622 2|7+ k22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
51 512943001 1 7=S7vFanevay ADJUST SCREW
52 $28263001 1|7-5r4Ti% PULLER SPRING
53 $28264001 1jF-SA9THm 4% PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
54 014770622 HPFrAzve3so %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
55 062682012 1|+ ~23437-30%20 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X20
56 105234003 1|+ ra3y NUT, SM4.37
57 110167001 1lam ROLLER
58 110168001 HE=BL ROLLER SHAFT
59 $12946001 HF-57HL— PULLER LIFTING LEVER
60 109239001 NFrzsnzyra WASHER, WAVE SPRING
61 528333001 1|4 % U595 STUD SCREW, M5.95
62 159093009 v rn HANDLE
63 112700001 1|3 429595 SCREW, SM5.95
64 106588003 1|#v +595 NUT, SM5.95
65 047400842 112707 e awaxs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4XS8
66 $28265001 HEPEE T GUIDE SHAFT.
67 014680422 UPH+ M AXTAI7TTHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
68 528266001 1Hrerr114 GUIDE PLATE
69 017681012 2|# F437X10 BOLT, SM4.37X10
100 544907001 1|27 —n%+e5 STEAL GEAR
101 102538002 3|52 w357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
105 100257010 I PEEVELY SCREW, SM3.57
106 021670102 1]+v r12 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57
118-261-241

30



H . T#hR8{® / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

2% 23 4 22 2 20

118-261-305
31



H. T#E® / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE o7y e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S08889101 VAL 7= 23 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 508890001 v~ p7—1 V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 514622001 11275 %% sreznavy BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 | 2|7+ F X 26354 K3 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 153734001 2P -svvzrans PLATE SPRING
4 062680612 |  2[+~1437-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
5 S08891001 HHPEPTT: LOWER SHAFT (R)
6 154886001 1|44 % WASHER
7 018771432 |  1lP+#1 r635-90%14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
8 S08892001 1213297~ ypya T!IMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 | 2{7+ b x 2635452 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
10 508895002 HEEE T LI TIMING BELT
11 S08896101 IEES P P BALL BEARING ASSY
111 508897001 NevosmsrTLa BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 $14623001 1]5= Y% % re20aDv BALL BEARING, 6204DV
12 014770622 | 2|7+ rxxve354%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 S08898000 Aty —n OILSEAL
14 S08899001 1Hoovxes SHAFT JOINT
15 014770622 | 4|7+ hrA2T6354 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 S08900000 175299 220R2 3 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
17 S08903000 g2 rs-n DUST SEAL
18 081032870 1lov > 32 O RING, 5§32
19 $08967001 1y 2x2vaze SCREW, SM4.76
20 S08304000 WoSeovoxanLys CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
21 114294001 1louss ORING
22 072600000 1[{# =% % 56000 BALL BEARING, 6000
23 143311001 1NPYL5T4 BEARING COVER
24 143312000 | 1{~NPUL ST 8i8w % BEARING COVER PACKING
25 062670812 3|#~33.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
118-261-305

32



). Jb—IX—FB8{% / Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del
presilladora

<012-0. 0D2-0>

118-261-306

232



J. Jb—/N—PRifk / Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del

presiliadora
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y "PrL NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 540567001 M LV 2 B BT 2 I LOOPER CRANK SHAFT
1-1 148425001 4|7+ FI b a37xia BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14
2 018771432 1|7+ #F b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
3 110704001 Hoh—naoyr7LER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD STOPPER
4 062660412 1|+~ 2318-20x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
5 S40977001 1=rese LOOPER SHAFT
6 155539000 Hegzx bz —n DUST SEAL
7 S08770000 HELEX I SHAFT BUSH
8 508911000 t|n—-rso L5208 LOOPER SHAFT BUSHING (B)
9 140327001 174+ 263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3
20 508914001 v IAvLyy LONGITUDINAL ECCENTRIC CAM
21 014680622 2|7PF b X R UaBTOES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
22 146624101 €Ty ks 3 LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
22-1 148425001 2|7+ £ Fa37x14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X 14
23 S08915001 = Ao LONGITUDINAL LEVER
24 014770622 2|7+ M AR VEIBTEE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
25-1 511588001 1erdrn—us LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT
26 S08917000 L IPAT L B E-S ] LONGITUDINAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
27 508754000 /s aBT 4 22 AR KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
28 S03704002 1Y raS-—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
28-1 014770622 2i7F b A xTB35TAES SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M5.35
29 S08918001 1Erdny res PIN
30 148847001 HEEE: WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
31 110161006 1|+ +a.78 NUT, SM4.76
32 508919001 TIns s Fame iy ADJUST SCREW
33 $08920001 1AL b AT ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
34 062630612 2|3 ~238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
35 508921101 1{¥davy s LONGITUDINAL BLOCK ASSY
35-1 509251001 1fErdavavus LONGITUDINAL BLOCK WITH SCREW
35-1-1 120990001 2[7HavYE A2 U437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
35-2 140313001 1ErTLnri-ned= LONGITUDINAL FEED LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
37 511589000 142 ko= DUSTSEAL _ ] -
"""""""""""" - [<0D2-0,012-0> T T[<0D2-0,012-0> 7T
10-1 508912001 1—retng LOOPER HOLDER
12-1 018771432 1|7+ # b+ 635-20x14 BOLT, SOCKET 5M6 35-40X14
14-1 540569001 1N~ rt LOOPER
15-1 014680422 17+ 2254379%3 SET SCREW, §9§5_E_T_(_CE)_§M_4_.'§_7_ ____________ .
""""""""""""" <012 T T T T <01 >
10-2 $S40976001 Th—rek &L LOOPER HOLDER L
10-3 $S40975001 1| — %k b 2R LOOPER HOLDER R
12-2 018771432 2|7+ # N +635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
13 155162001 2|a~—t SPACER
14-2 $40973001 1| —reL LOOPER L
14-3 540974001 1 —rer LOOPERR
15-2 014680422 | 2|7+ b A%v4377K3  |SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM437 .
“““““““““““““ T T<012-5,013-0,074-0, T | <012-5,013-11,014-01,01/RP1 >
O/RP1>
10-2 $40976001 1= reh &L LOOPER HOLDER 1.
10-3 S40975001 HL— ek 4R LOOPER HOLDERR
12-2 018771432 2|7+ b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
13 155162001 2|xe—4 SPACER
14-2 $40973001 1| —stL LOOPERL
14-3 S40974001 1| —~s¢R LOOPERR
15-2 014680422 217+ AR VasTo AR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
16 540996001 2iHh W WASHER
118-261-306

34



K. ¥3ihfE/BA% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

22 23

€

SR

|

T
I3

=

3-1

e ———— e —_——— i ——=——

e ——— —

c

118-261-350




K. #2388 BI{R / Lubrication /Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE = NAME OF PARTS R

1 S08935001 I A WORM

2 014770622 FFrARXRTEISTAESR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3 508936201 FOOS KL Fo 2 PUMP ASSY

3-1 144619000 A —LRASL—I WORM WHEEL

3-2 025350332 ESHHRH 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

3-3 062670812 F N 33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

3-4 508937101 FeFO—s—43% PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY

3-5 144622001 VYR LESHS DOWEL PIN (E)

3-6 508339100 HeFhr=2 PUMP CASE

3-7 147527000 KeF74 PUMP COVER

3-8 062671012 F A O357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10

39 144875001 - PLUNGER

3-10 144876001 i DAL ESFAY- 1 SPRING

3-11 112467002 LA X635 SCREW, 5M6.35

3-12 147528100 O3 Er OIL FILTER

3-13 147529000 OAES#+4T OIL FILTER FLANGE

4 017781412 FIF6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

5 142359001 A2 F OIL FEEDING PIPE

] 508940000 Fa-—Jax OILTUBE ASSY

7 112743001 ZIEEYHT WICK SUPPORT

8 062670612 F~ 1357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

9 151429001 Fa-—FkiLs TUBE HOLDER

10 062670612 F~0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11 118770001 18 % PACKING

12 508943000 AYITTTINK FELT

13 S08944001 ZINkFHT FELT SUPPORT

14 062670612 F X I357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

15 157840000 2 3kEEIX WICK, 3X3 (L= 100)

16 508945001 ALt OIL PIPE

17 014680622 FFhARD4374£3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37

18 S08946000 7Tk FELT

21 145737001 FINbkFHI FELT SUPPORT

22 508948001 O Ed 1 lsssFuy s MAIN OIL PIPE (U) ASSY

23 062670612 F A~ 1357-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

24 112364001 NTZIATYEFRS OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW

25 159476000 FH R WASHER

26 508951001 EzlFir—F4z CIL TUBE ASSY

27 112351001 INA IS TR OI!L FEEDING PIPE SCREW

28 159476000 HFH 2 WASHER

29 155282101 EoAFai—F4% OIL TUBE ASSY

30 112359052 NTZRFTIVEFRY

31 159476000 HH R WASHER

32 508955051 FTNZTANE—7% _

33 062680812 41F N T437-00X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

34 508956100 E @R

35 S08957001 HESEE QOIL FEEDING PIPE

36 081044070 1o Fpas QO RING, P44

37 508953001 1|EZhFai-T23 OIL TUBE ASSMBLY

38 112359052 Y =ViE s A F & 3 SH

39 159476000 {7 H 2 WASHER

40 S08958001 18 Fa-risis FD7 3 MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY

41 062670612 1|3 <2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 S09316000 EE P - T, OIL FILTE (D}

43 062680812 4|~ 3437-50%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

44 100645003 4|4 H 5 WASHER

45 S09125001 1[F2-FH<F OIL TUBE GUIDE

46 062780812 1|+~ 21635-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8

49 155294100 2iarE OIL FILTER

50 155295001 2l0AEIFH L2 OIL FILTER FLANGE

51 062670612 A+~ 3357-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

52 151927001 1N\ SvF72TIb CLUTCH FELT

X — 112754001 | 1(zxww _ _____________|l FELT ]
' <0D2-0> <0D2-0>

48 147363000 FIIb FELT

118-261-350

36



L. 5IFHEMR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

0
@]
28 29 30

107
106

105<S

mq@ 102 100 101
,/

QA7

118-261-418




L. REA-FBfR / Thread tension / Faderspannung /Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE  |q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS rRM
1 S08961101 Hozr b7 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|+~ 10437-50X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 150645009 11 r P81 7L THREAD GUIDE PIPE, L
6 014680422 TP FAZS8379HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
7 508962109 11 rFam o5y TENSION BRACKET
8 062681012 2|F~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
27 508965009 A hzhx 14 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 508966001 HIER =3y TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 S08967001 2|3 Ax V476 SCREW, SM4.76
30 118718001 T|ASIHES TS 32 SPRING, COMPRESSION
31 S08968001 HEE =S r e TENSION RELEASE ARM
3z 062681212 1|+ ~3437-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
39 100645003 1+ 2 WASHER
40 508969201 TNFavher b7 THREAD GUIDE
41 018680822 HFFHEI +437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37x8
42 143602001 1R A E X DOWEL PIN
45 508971201 IR AVE -2 M LIPS A § ] NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 014770622 2{PF AR TE35KRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP)SM6.35
45-2 018401422 21 7FHEN Fax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
47 018771432 17+ #I r835-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X 14
48 155220000 UEEEFVEE SN AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 508770000 Ny 2520 SHAFT BUSH
50 508976001 IFAVE S AT NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 1A% WASHER
52 S00383001 1[#JL +5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 HEFS /T DUST SEAL
54 508977001 IRIAVE Sl X- 2V RPFL S NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|72 #) + 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM6.35-40X14
56 155162001 T1|Z2~=% SPACER
57 508978001 1AV ES XA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
58 062681012 2|F<3437-20X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
59 100645003 2|¥H % WASHER
68 S08981001 IR VAV s Bl NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
69 062670612 1|-~20357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
71 014680422 17+ rAxSa377% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
72 508983001 1N F=Lnljg brss ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
73-1 528438001 WFP—bLt b7t 1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
74 062680812 1|+~ 3437-20X8 SCREW, PAN S\V4.37-40X8
92 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
94 $18530001 1|F>EB>rFH1D7 X LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (D) ASSY
95 060680712 218 o FA37-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
96 5$18532001 1|FrErRHfU2E LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE (U) ASSY
96-1 146924000 1M2LY FFwia THREAD BUSH
97 018680822 2| FHEIL PAITXS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
98 $18534001 1 kg% SPRING
a9 062670512 1{F ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
100 518535001 A rAHIRHEs THREAD PRESSER BASE
101 154965001 1| 7FHEN F357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
102 508992001 1| Fodv1bad4 T LOQOPER TAKE-UP PRESSER
103 154965001 1| 7F+HENL R357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
104 s(8987C¢01 R =T i) THREAD TENSION CONTROLSTUD
105 144504001 2l A TFAHS THREAD GUIDE DIsSC
106 144505000 N1 bFedriix SPRING
107 155510001 1| bF323+9 ¢ TENSION NUT
108 508993101 1FvErt by TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
109 062670512 1]+~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
110 105161004 11FH 2 WASHER
111 $08994001 2{F B b TLHA THREAD GUIDE
112 060660416 2[4 1 F318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
114 144075001 1{&E) p357 BOLT, SM3.57
115 105161004 1(¥Hx WASHER
116 540572001 1|21 bF2Er92 LOGPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
117 014680422 HNPF AR Ta3707HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
120 540570001 R E Lo - THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
121 060670812 2{/%1 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
126 062670512 F|F ~O357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
127 105161004 HYHR WASHER
128 512882001 I R ok THREAD GUIDE
129 525818051 1|F I3 b= Py AJUST LEVER STOPPER
130 062350612 1|F+~3aM3.5%X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
118-261-418

38



. %IAFEER / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensidn del hilo

<012-0, 0D2-0>

2:
7
i)
2,
10-1
11-1
12-1
5
/) @J
125-1
u &—123-1
&—124-1
@ 122-1

<012-T>

<012-5>

39

118-261-418




L. RE#-FEIR / Thread tension / Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELXA NAME OF PARTS R

<0D2-0,012-0> <0D2-0,012-0>

10-1 508963001 24 RFADLHLA LTS TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-1 $08964001 2By SPACER

12-1 110813001 21004 p Pt NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-1 159574101 2|t hFaLEy TENSION STUD

14-1 110832009 2R FIAHLYFITITAR TENSION DISC FELT

15-1 144103009 21 FFAB Y SAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16-1 145446001 41 bFISHS TENSION DISC

17-1 530564000 2FI PSRRI TN TENSION SPRING WASHER

18-1 144104001 L AVE ST Es E/TAe-1 THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

19-1 144110001 1B M—rir bFIy Lt THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 530565003 A rFame+y i TENSION NUT, RED

23 330565003 A bFamery b TENSION NUT, RED

70-1 508982001 AV ES ST NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

91-1 508970001 A FFPF 15 THREAD GUIDE, §

113-1 155313001 oo —t P g LOOPER THREAD GUIDE

122-1 540571001 HNea1bPed1F LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-1 062670612 11+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X6

124-1 105161004 1 H % WASHER

125:1 1. 195813001 | M|vow—retpmyrs | LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
<012-5,013-0,014.00, <012-5,013-0,014-0,/RP1 >

/RP1>

3 150644009 11 h PT84 78 THREAD GUIDE PIPE ()

5 014680422 TP+ b AZTa377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM4.37

10-2 508963001 Adlr bFIA L HL b TFLFoA TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-2 508964001 LA SPACER

12-2 110813001 LA N S S NEEDLE THREAD GU!IDE

13-2 159574101 A4 bFIAGTHRY TENSIONSTUD

14-2 110832009 Aif bF AP LHESTITAR TENSION DISC FELT

15-2 144103009 A1 bFITHSHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16-2 145446001 B4 rFaAiyS TENSION DISC

17-2 530564000 iFI LRz IHH2 TENSION SPRING WASHER

19-2 144110001 2| R =131 pF PR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 530565003 R - B h S S TENSION NUT, RED

22 530565002 A bFIT2F b TENSION NUT, GREEN

23 $30565003 T dF3Ars+u b TENSION NUT, RED

24 530565002 1 bFaA o+ b TENSION NUT, GREEN

91-2 512882001 1 bhFPtr THREAD GUIDE

93 512882001 U R s THREAD GUIDE

113-2 512882001 T rPerr THREAD GUIDE

122-2 540571001 2loa o PP AF LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-2 062670612 2|+~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

124-2 105161004 2|FHx WASHER

125-2 $12882001 N1 b7Poro1 THREAD GUIDE
<012-5> <012-5>

70-1 508982001 INFAVE & Ay Ko NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

18-2 144104001 2| RFII LN THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
<013-1,014-0,0/RP1 > <013-0,014-0,0/RP1 >

70-2 544911001 RV ESN-T S NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

183 148851001 | 2\nvspFavyax | THREAD TENSION ADJUSTSPRING ______
<012-T> <012-T>

3 150644009 BRI WAt i THREAD GUIDE PIPE ()

5 014680422 NPFrARXTA377H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10-2 508963001 Al rFaAvHET T NP F T TENSION BRACKET THREAD GUIDE

11-2 S08964001 Afh ot SPACER

12-2 110813001 LATANVE O s o NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

13-2 159574101 4|1 bFaAg Ky TENSION STUD

14-2 110832009 A1 bFIADLHYSTINE TENSION DISCFELT

118-261-418

40



_ %YFEME / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

<012-0. 0D2-0>

<012-T>

/

I,
%%@&

™~
[ ]

l.

%//\({

3
[FX]

i

r/% )

)

Tl
-9

ﬂl{/ﬁ

g

3
—

B

[
(=3

<A T 38— /OPTION PARTS>

13-2 15 16 717

),

<012-5> <013-0.014-C1. TH/RP1>

18-2 18-3

T

10-1 10-2

a1

118-261-418




L. %:B-FEAR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE oy ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV

15-2 144103009 | 4|1 rF3o¥St4T TENSION DISC PRESSER

16-2 145446001 8|1 rFamys TENSION DISC

17-2 $30564000 | 4lramsicxmrvsna TENSION SPRING WASHER

18-2 144104001 20U hFEI LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

19-2 144110001 | 2{S&u—sif hFamLa THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

21 $30565003 1|1 bFamL+y TENSION NUT, RED

22 $30565002 11 rFImoFy TENSION NUT, GREEN

23 $30565003 | 1|srFamiru s TENSION NUT, RED

24 S30565002 | 1jrrFImo+v TENSION NUT, GREEN

70-1 508982001 1nurrms NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

91.2 $12882001 IEESE THREAD GUIDE

93 $12882001 11 rPodr THREAD GUIDE

113-2 $12882001 1 b Fosror THREAD GUIDE

122-1 $40571001 HPER RS T 2t LOWER THREAD GUIDE (F)

123-1 062670612 | 1)+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

124-1 105161004 | 1t|##2 WASHER

125-2 | 512882001 | 1yt rFers | THREADGUIDE =~ -
AT gLit—y>» < OPTION PARTS >

73-2 508984001 1 F5rooavpas SUB TENSION BASE

75 112300001 1AUS rtvT NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP

76 112299001 HAYs rPorrFoin COIL SPRING

77 112301001 142318 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.18

118-261-418

42



. {TRSLEA1R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

<pi2-0. 013-C. 014-00>

T

<ATavn="
{OPTION PARTS>

S T T o

AT

21
iiLy

2

17 ) -2
ot—2
<012-0., 0D2:0> &—90-1-1-1
g-1-15-2
80-1-1
90-1-16-3
ﬂl]—l'ﬂ/?B
1 =oG0-1 -15-4
90-!-18~2T\ o 8q-1-11
op-1-15-1" §
BG-1-10-1 L
90-1-8
90-1-2
90-1-1 “0-90-1-15-3
80-1-10-2
en-!-m-aj S 90-1-4-
B—50-1-4-2
<012-T. 012-5. 01300, 014-00> B—90-2-1-1

—90-2-7

90-2-16-2 90-2-14
80-2-17-3

A

<[IRP> 90-2-5
— wy—=90-2-15-4
g ap-2-1g-
) 31 4]
90-2-3
AT Y 8= (T A —F 4 T 50-2-2 ,
OPTION PARTS (FOR FEEDING PRESSER FOOT) > e =
90-2-1 90-2-13
= 93 -2-16-3
: i =—80-2-8 | 90-2-10-3
& gu-z-m—zj gg-2-4- 1= 90-2-10-2
12 90-2-10-3 90‘2'3"2—@
QFBROEREEETEI EHFBNIT,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten,
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sent sujets 4 des changements.
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
118-261-910




Z. fEMRBER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE [ NAME OF PARTS
4 101572101 % 277 355%1%0 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
5 118837001 V¥ T L3.8X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
6 51943001 BAVERFZRITILE SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
7 146049001 (Yl A I A6 o HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
8 142721001 6h TRy RivH3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
10 150335001 642 7 Ky A 7eF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
13 105343001 AH R L Faxe WRENCH, 8X9
18 117466000 Bty PINCETTE
19 S06701000 HUF15~43 POLY OILER ASSY
20 145277205 E P OIL TANK
26 149247001 i BV R/ ] CHAIN ASSY
35 147919051 E o B e PN RUBBER CUSHION
36 509001101 2HUHTE CHAIN GUIDE
40 S06704001 R = BV | SILICONE OiL
41 140759000 Ya-4 FUNNEL
42 144224001 b Fh= HEAD COVER
43 509002009 Al kh s — BELT COVER
44 102424004 LA RTA37 SCREW, M4.37
130 511561001 (il Rl -] HEAD SPOOL PLATE
131 511562001 AT RTAFETHIL L BOLT
132 100666002 TILEZ X U55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
133 025080336 ESHHEIH S WASHER, PLAIN L 8
134 028080242 NEHHzx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-8
135 021080106 +V k118 NUT, 1 M8
136 ______ | 032461606 _ (+TMETRTASXIG | WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16_ |
<0D2-0,012-0> <0D2-0,012-0>
90-1 540574009 1 k%5514 32DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
90-1-1 150180001 20545 SPOOL STAND BASE
890-1-2 150182000 2027 =7y SPOOL MAT
90-1-3 126863001 2R F -y SPOOL CUSHION
90-1-4 S02775001 (R TAT g 72 2T YN PIPE SCREW SET, A
90-1-4-1 150206002 Hes¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-1-4-2 538648001 1|62 2% UGS NUT, U5/8-28
90-1-5 504109001 A bFPoF T HH TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-1-6 142997001 1M1 b7 r2 THREAD GUIDE, 3
40-1-7 540640001 {asansFrevryx COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
90-1-7-1 150174000 1asaxvur COLUMN CAP
90-1-8 156112003 1|35 4514 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
90-1-9 150173003 1asaryark COLUMN JOINT
90-1-10 S$21798001 21T =NZTEY B SPOOL SCREW SET
90-1-10-1 150179002 2lz7F—-niup SPOOL SHAFT, B
90-1-10-2 028050246 2|8z x2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-1-10-3 021500106 23+ s NUT, 1 M5
90-1-11 150185009 1A b FoF Rl a— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-1-12 138843001 IR R e L R JOINT
90-1-13 S02778002 AT~k &d-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
a0-1-14 502786002 ALY EneH=432 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
80-1-15 540641001 AT T o2Tey ra SPOQOL SCREW SET, A
90-1-15-1 021500106 411229 k5 NUT, 1 M5
90-1-15-2 537038001 1{F~ak>45x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
90-1-15-3 537037001 tlF~akeS54s5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER} M5X32
90-1-15-4 062501406 2|F~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-1-16 540643001 B S o R R A HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
90-1-16-1 014060632 2IFH R AGXETHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
90-1-16-2 021500106 1152+ bs NUT, 1 M5
90-1-16-3 537037001 1| ~3k 5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32

118-261-910




7 . {1BSaREMR 7 Accessories / Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios

<[CIYRP1>

AT g = NI —F« T2 BY
DPTION PARTS (FOR FEEDRING PRESSER FOOT) >

12

<012-0d. 613-00. 014-00>

AT
{ OPTION PARTS>

90-2-12

90-2-2
80-2-1

S
44-2-10-2
90~1’-|0-3j

)
rik
@23
" o=—174
<012-0. 0D2-0> 5——90-1-7-1
40-1-15-2
90-1-6 é 80-1-7
90-1-16-3
T J 90_]_9/;5
“90-1-15-4
i 90-1-11
90-1-10~1
90-1-8
00-1-1—— G
90-1-2 :
90-1-1 *B-90-1-15-1
90-1-10-2
3 & 90-1-4-1
90-1-10-3
&—90-1-4-2
<Q12-T. 0125, 013-00. 014.00> B—0a0-2-7-1

y

9“'2“5"—[)@"{%—, 90-2-15-4
g0-2-11 e g-2-10- 1
1948-2-17 i
90-2-10-1

L 90-2-17-3

—90-2-7

an-2-13 g

\\.__,‘_‘-
? \‘—_.—._——/
90-2-16-3
90-z-8 | 90-2-18-3

80-2-10-2
90-2-4-23

@HESOHBEEET I MR T T,
© The details of included eccessories are subject to change.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

AL

118-261-910




Z. {TIREHBR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO., CODE QTY = s NAME OF PARTS R
<012-T,012-5,013-11,014-01, | <01 2-T,012-5,013-0,014-00,0/RP1 >
I/RP >
90-2 529854109 T b &5 &% 3aDTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, ADTHF
90-2-1 150180001 oS SPOOL STAND BASE
90-2-2 150182000 A 2T~ T/ h SPOOL MAT
90-2-3 126863001 LATF—Nswi g SPOOL CUSHION
90-2-4 502775001 LN EAL @ S/2 -3 N PIPE SCREW SET, A
90-2-4-1 150206002 TesHFHzx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-2-4-2 538648001 165237 fusss NUT, U5/8-28
90-2-5 S04109001 A rPrFrHHTHEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-2-6 142998101 11 r7et+14a THREAD GUIDE, 4
90-2-7 540640001 NasgansrrsvyFys COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
90-2-7-1 150174000 Nazasvy7 COLUMN cap
90-2-8 156112003 1 =0-FLE g a] COLUMN PIPE, D
90-2-9 150173003 MNazavare b COLUMN JOINT
90-2-10 $21798001 AAT~NaxTdEy SPQOL SCREW SET
90-2-10-1 150179002 A2 T- 458 SPOOL SHAFT, B
90-2-10-2 028050246 LIz HR2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90-2-10-3 021500106 41a+v s NUT, 1 M5
90-2-11 150185009 A bFrrrhlg— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-2-12 138843001 HyHTHsy¥s JOINT
90-2-13 502778002 2|12 F =g —2 SPOQOL HOLDER, 2
90-2-14 $02786002 2[ALY NS H—m 22 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
90-2-15 540641001 TRF =2 258y pa SPOOL SCREW SET, A
90-2-15-1 021500106 41 THY b5 NUT, 1 M5
90-2-15-2 537038001 1F~akS+H5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
90-2-15-3 S$37037001 1(#~ak FH#5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
90-2-15-4 062501406 2{+~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-2-16 540642001 MNAZ-Ls225€v kB SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
90-2-16-1 021500106 21133+ Y ks NUT, 1 M5
90-2-16-2 537038001 1|F~ak5H5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
90-2-16-3 537037001 1|~k 3 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
90-2-17 540643001 HELT—YEFXTHY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
90-2-17-1 014060632 2|17+ b ABNEY E S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
90-2-17-2 021500106 112+ b5 NUT, 1M5
90-2-17-3__ [ 537037001 | 1{#~akSysxs2 | SCREW, PAN (P WASHER)MS5X32 | -
<0D2-0,012-0 > <0D2-0,012-0>
1 S08715116 | _1|3y>nureors |l NEEDLE ASSY, #100__ _ _ __ .. -
<013-1,013-C/RP1 > <013-C1,013-0/RP1 >
1 s08715121 | f|3vnvizersy | NEEDLEASSY, #130_ ____ .. -
<014-C,014-0/RP1 > <014-1,014-0/RP1 >
1 508715122 | 1)3vanbiseys | WL e --
<012-0,013-7,014-00, <012-5,013-0,014-00,C1/RPT >
C/RP1 >
17 118064001 | 1jeno Ky Ris+a | HEXAGONALWRENCH. 4_____________. —
<[O/RP1> <[/RP1>
21 107780001 1| A28 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
AN 309021100 | N\7VA | GREASE e -
<FSiarii—-y < OPTION PARTS (FOR FEEDING FOOT)>
(P4 =F1297yram>
12 107779001 | N=usrexz | WRENCH, 6X7 e -
<A T g ii—Y > < QOPTION PARTS >
22 147893009 T[HAHIFPHE7i1%2 TREADLE PEDAL
23 021400106 2l+FvYr1o24 NUT, 1 M4
24 062401406 2{F~0ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
25 116016001 2lMai A PEDAL STOPPER
118-261-210

46



T — ¥ BB &h— W I=/GAUGE PARTS LIST/LEHRENLISTE/
LISTEDES PIECES P'/ECARTEMENT/LISTA DE PIEZAS CALIBRADORAS

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. DT4-B261-[0%

aHa No. of dl
] I — - {l  Specricatons
AR Fead method
MADE IN JARAN. — b5 Davices
T ;]
Specifications 012-0 012-T 012-5 0D2-0
Z ~N Wb
E belﬁ z £28933-003 $28933-004 $28933-005 $28933-006
H b ; HAEH HkE R & 23K Wi
Application Plain Stitching Flain Stitching Binding Stitching Plain Stitching
it B k)
No. of Needles ] 2 2 1
#t h {mm)
Needle Spacing {mm) 0.4 6.4 -
it it A M
Needle Clamp Assembly o O o
o © )]
51748 $40962-001 $17480-101
- : a5
4 . " I Q}L
Presser Foot Assembly L ) g oL L S
S40541-101 $40969-101 540990-101 540952-101
@]
H |:| il U
# i ; % g E ]
Needle Plate B D D
| e e |
540538-001 $40964-001 $40989-001 540538-001
# 0 & H B - ok 350954001 ___|
Feed Dog | _ H _H i %ﬁ
HEH H 1
S40565-001 540972-001 $40995-001 540955-001
j1A - A ... 580973000 ) 540973001 ____ ‘ |
= = I
$40569-001 S40974-001 540974-001 540569-001
__ a
nowoomn e—=0 -% . 540985-001 ___| =0
Needle Guard = =
e |
SO0B756-001 540967-001 540986-001 S08756-001

a7’




t L
Specifications 013-5 013-6 014-5 014-6
Tt # > ~
Label $28933-008 $28933-009 $28933-010 $28933-011
g2 i EHA EyA EWA k)]
Application Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
&t H &)
No. of Needles 2 2 2 2
&t M (mm)
Needie Spacing (mm) 6.4 7.2 6.4 7.2
it ik # M
Needle Clamp Assembly o O
& & e 8
A &
$40987-101 544880-001 540987-101
i T 8
Presser Foot Assembly
$44888-001 £44892-001
. - g
Needle Plate
S44883-001 S44885-001 544884-001 $44886-001
* u 1l Sl I % -
Feed Dog H f 5 .o g s
s Si 12 22 fa
544904-001 544903001 544901-001 544901-001
b - L _o_-380873001 | _S40973001 | ___s40973-001 __ | ___ 40973001 ___ |
540974-001 540974-001 $40974-001 340974-001
NV | s4098s001 | ..530983:001 | ___540985-00t ____| __ $40985-001 _ __|
MNeedle Guard - _
T CAf CPRf CPAT
$40986-001 540986-001 540986-001 540986-001

48



2Q

it |

— for012-0 for012-0

Specifications

i+ % - ~ n . .

Label Cption Option
8 R CHAD A 7 1 — HARRCEERA 7 ¢ —

H 7 4 Foawd Ty ) Fald Ty M)

Application Plain Sthiching (Thin Plain Stitching (Medium Thick

W / Feeding Presser Foot) W/ Feeding Presser Fogt)

&t B &R 1 1

No. of Needles

it i (mm)

Needle Spacing {(mm}

# 1k X i
Needle Clamp Assembly

B

517480-101

# T |
Presser Foot Assembly
$40548-001 $40548-001
5 ‘
it # ﬂ U
Needle Plate [“] El
Q |
$40538-001 540538-001
% k) ]
Feed Dog
SA0564-001 $40565-001
- - FA -
Looper I ‘
$40569-001 $40569-001
Ay om n =0 Pee—=0
Needle Guard
S08756-001 508756-001




55| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  [Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. [Pag
S00017001 |A - 102 2 S08672000 |A - 120 ] 508871001 {F -

S00075000 [A -90-3 2 $08673000 JA -124 8 $08872001 |F -;g-z %g

$00313009 |A -24 2 A -128 4 S08873001 |F  -20-2-1 26

A -123 4 S08674000 | A -138 4 S08876000 [F -36 24

$00356001 {L -51 38 S08675000 | A - 139 4 508877001 |F .44 24

$00383001 |L -52 38 $08682001 {8 -3 10 508878001 |F -54 26

500879001 |E -25 18 S08683000 |B -4 10 S08879001 |F -57 26

S01295001 [E - 40-7-3 22 $08684101 |B -6 10 508880001 |F -58 26

$01943001 |z -6 44 508685001 |B -6-1 10 s08881101 |F -4 26

502556001 |G -33 28 S08686101 |[B -6-2 10 S08889101 [H -1 32

S02606000 [A -5 2 S08687001 |B  -8-1 12 $08890001 |H - 1-1 32

$02775001 g -gg-;-i ig B -81 12 S08891001 [H -5 32
-90-2- B -81 12 $08892001 |H -8

$02778002 [z -90-1-13 | 44 B -81 12 508895002 |H - 10 §§

Z -90-2-13 | 46 B -81 12 S08896101 |H - 11 32

502786002 |Z -90-1-14 | 44 S08688051 {B -9 10 S08897001 |H -11-1 32

zZ -90-2-14 | 46 $08689001 [B - 11-1 12 S08898000 |H - 13 32

$03704002 [B -50 10 B -11-1 12 $08899001 |H -14 32

F -46 24 B -11-1 12 S08900000 |H -16 32

J -28 34 508692101 {B - 16 10 $08903000 [H -17 32

S04109001 |Z -90-1-5 44 $08693001 |B - 16-1 10 S08904000 |H -20 32

Z -90-2-5 46 $08694001 |B - 16-2 10 S08911000 [J -8 34

S06701000 [z - 19 44 508695001 |B - 16-4-1 10 508912001 |1 -10-1 34

S06704001 |Z - 40 44 508696000 |B -23 10 $08914001 [J  -20 34

$07317001 [A -90-6 2 $08697000 |B - 24 10 508915001 [J -23 34

S08467000 {F -70 24 $S08698001 |B -25 10 $08917000 |J -26 34

508627001 |A -2-1 6 $08715016 [B - 31 12 508918001 |J - 29 34

A <241 6 B -31 12 S08919001 |J -32 34

A -2-1 6 B -31 12 $08920001 [J -33 34

A -2-1 8 508715021 |B - 31 12 508921101 {J -35 34

A -2-1 8 B -31 14 $08935001 |K -1 36

508628000 (A -3 2 S08715022 {B - 31 12 $08936201 K -3 36

S08631000 A - 16 2 B -31 14 508937101 |K -3-4 36

S08633101 |A - 26 2 508715116 |Z -1 46 $08939100 {K -3-6 36

S08634151 |A - 30-1 6 508715121 |z -1 46 508940000 [K -6 36

A -30-1 8 508715122 |z -1 46 508943000 |K -12 36

S08637001 [A - 33-1 6 508716301 |B - 35-1 12 508944001 |K - 13 36

A -33-1 6 B -351 12 $08945001 |K -16 36

A -33-1 6 B -35-1 12 08946000 |K - 18 36

A -33-1 8 08750001 [B -42 10 508948001 |K -22 36

A -33-1 8 508751001 |B - 44 10 $08951001 |K -26 36

$08639000 |A - 35-1 6 $08752001 |8 -46 10 508953001 |K -37 36

A -35-1 6 S08753000 {B -48 10 S08955051 {K -32 36

A -35-1 6 08754000 |B - 49 10 S08956100 fK -34 36

A -351 8 =27 34 $08957001 |K -35 36

508640001 JA - 36-1 6 508755101 |B - 51 10 508958001 |K -40 36

A -36-1 6 $08756001 |B - 53-1 12 S08961101 L -1 38

A -36-1 6 $08758109 |C -1 16 $08962109 [L -7 38

A -36-1 8 508760009 |C - 1-1 16 508963001 |L - 10-1 40

508642001 |A -38 2 508761100 |C -3 16 L -10-2 40

508646100 |A -40 2 S08767001 |E -1 18 L -10-2 40

$08647101 |A - 41-1 6 $08768001 [E -2 18 508964001 |L - 11-1 40

A -41-1 6 508769001 [E -6 18 L -11-2 40

A -41-1 6 508770000 [E - 12 18 L -11-2 40

A -41-1 8 -7 34 508965009 L -27 38

$08651001 |A -42 2 L -49 38 $08966001 |L - 28 38

S08652000 |A -43 2 508771001 |E -14 18 $08967001 {H -19 32

$08653001 |A -48 2 508774001 |E - 18-1 20 L -29 38

S08665001 |A - 100 2 E -18-1 20 $08968001 L -31 38

$08667001 JA - 105 2 S08775000 |E - 28 18 $08969201 L -40 38

508668001 [A -108 4 508776001 |E -30 18 $08970001 L -91-1 40

S08670000 |A -116 4 $08777001 |E - 31 18 508971201 |L -45 38

s08671101 |A -119 4 08870001 [F -8 24 508976001 |L  -50 38

50




25 / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO.  [Pagd CODE REE.NO. Pag
$08977001 |L -54 38 572943001 [G -51 30 530565003 JL - 23 a2
$08978001 L -57 38 $12946001 |G -59 30 $31012001 -19 18
$08981001 |L -68 38 $13085001 |E -40-3-6 20 $31013001 -20 18
$08982001 |L -70-1 40 $13385001 |B -39 10 $34200000 |A - 81 6

L -70-1 40 $13414201 |G -1 28 -81 B

L -70-1 42 $13415101 |G -36-1 28 -81 6
508983001 L -72 38 $14621001 |B - 1-2 10 -81 8
508984001 |L -73-2 42 $14622001 |H -1-2 32 $36894000 [ - 40-3-14 20
$08987001 |L - 104 38 514623001 |H -11-2 32 $37037001 -90-1-15-3 | 44
508992001 |L -102 38 $16249001 |F -80 24 -90-1-16-3 | 44
508993101 |L - 108 38 516498001 |F - 1-1 24 -90-2-15-3 | 46
508994001 L - 111 38 $17773001 |G -2 28 -90-2-16-3 § 46
509001101 {Z -36 44 $18530001 |L -94 38 -90-2-17-3 | 46
$09002009 {2 -43 44 518532001 |L -96 38 $37038001 -90-1-15-2 { 44
509021100 |z - 71 a6 518534001 {L -98 38 -90-2-15-2 | 48
509039001 |G - 36-2 28 518535001 |L -100 38 -90-2-16-2 | 46
509120001 |B -16-3 10 $18947001 |E -21-2 20 538648001 -90-1-4-2 | a4
$09121001 |B - 41 10 E -21-2 20 -90-2-4-2 | 46
$09123101 |A -34 2 $20118151 |E - 40-1-2 20 539086001 -34 24
509124001 |B -38 10 E -40-2-2 20 540358101 - 40-2-5 20
509125001 |K -45 36 E -40-3-12 | 20 S40360001 - 40-2-7 20
$09251001 |J - 35-1 34 E -40-7-15 { 22 540374001 - 40-2-9 20
509316000 {K -42 36 $21798001 |z -90-1-10 | 44 540532001 -12 2
510774001 |A -14 2 Z -90-2-10 | 46 540533001 -115 4
$11561001 [Z - 130 44 $23359001 |F -22 26 $40535001 - 65 6
$11562001 {z -131 44 F .27 24 - 65 6
$11588001 |J -25-1 34 525818051 |L -129 38 -65 8
$11589000 |J -37 34 $28007001 A -68 8 $40539001 [E  -35 20
$12703001 |A -2-2 8 $28008000 |A -69 8 $40544101 [E - 40-3-2 20
$12724001 |B -8-2 14 $28250001 |G -6 28 540546001 fE  -40-1-4 20

B -82 14 $28252000 |G -6-2 28 540549101 [E - 40-3-1 20
$12725101 |B - 11-2 12 528253001 |G - 11 28 $40555001 [E - 40-3-3 20

B -11-2 12 $28254001 |G -28 28 S40556001 |E - 40-3-4 20

B -11-2 14 $28256001 |G -29 28 $40557001 [E - 40-3-10 20

B -11-2 14 $28261001 |G -46 30 540558001 |[E - 40-3-9 20
512821001 {G -1-4 28 $28263001 |G -52 30 540559001 |[F - 47 26
$12858000 |G - 46-1 30 528264001 |G -53 30 S40562001 |F - 20-1 26
$12882001 |L -91-2 40 $28265001 |G - 66 30 $40567001 - 1 34

L -91-2 42 528266001 |G -68 30 540569001 - 14-1 34

L -93 40 $28333001 |G - 61 30 $40570001 L - 120 38

L -93 42 528334001 |G -41 28 $40571001 JL - 122-1 40

L -113-2 40 $28438001 |L -73-1 38 L -122-1 42

L -113-2 a2 528802001 |A -90 2 L -122-2 40

L -125-2 40 528803001 |A -90-1 2 $40572001 |L - 116 38

L -125-2 42 $28804001 | A -90-2 2 $40574009 |z - 90-1 a4

L -128 38 $28809201 |A -20 2 S40640001 Z - 90-1-7 a4
512900001 |G - 36-5 28 $28810051 |A -15 2 7 -90-2-7 46
$12913201 |G - 1-1 28 $28957001 |B -1 10 S40641001 [z -90-1-15 44
$12915001 |G - 1-2 28 528958001 |B - 1-1 10 7 -90-2-15 46
$12916001 {G -1-3 28 $20854109 |z -90-2 46 540642001 [z -90-2-16 46
$12918000 |G -14 28 $30086001 |B - 16-4 10 $40643001 |Z - 90-1-16 44
$12919001 |G - 16 28 $30564000 |L - 17-1 40 Z -90-2-17 46
$12920001 |G - 18 28 L -17-2 40 $40960051 |A - 30-2 6
512921001 |G -19 28 L -17-2 a2 A -30-2 6
$12922001 |G -20 28 $30565002 |L -22 40 A -30-2 8
§12923001 |G -22 28 L -22 42 A -30-2 8
$12924001 |G -26 28 L -24 40 $40961001 A - 32 6
$12933001 |G -32 28 L -24 42 A -32 6
512934101 |G -36 28 $30565003 |L - 21 40 A -32 8
512936001 |G - 37 28 L -21 40 A -32 8
$12937101 |G -39 28 L -21 42 $40965001 [B - 55 12
512939001 |G -43 28 L -23 40 B -55 12
$12942001 |G _-49 30 L -23 40 B -55 12

[ & }




55| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE REF.NO.
S40965001 |B  -55 14 014680422 |J - 151 34 018771432 | -12-2
B -55 14 J -15-2 34 j  -12-2
$40966001 |B  -58 12 J -15-2 34 L -47
B -58 12 L -5 40 L -55
B -58 12 L -5 40 021080106 z -135
g -gg }i Ii: -31 38 021400106 |z -23
- - 38 0215001 -90-1-10-
540967001 B -53-2 12 L -117 38 >0 06% -gg-:-;g-?
540973001 -14-2 34 014680622 |B -43 10 Z -90-1-16-2
l -14-2 34 B -45 10 Z -90-2-10-3
S40974001 {| -14-3 34 b2 34 Z -90-2-15-1
;143 34 K -17 36 7z -90-2-16-1
$40975001 I -10-3 34 014760622 |B - 15 10 Z -90-2-17-2
) -10-3 34 B -18-1 12 021630102 [E - 40-1-5
540976001 j -}g-g gi B -18-1 12 021670102 [G - 106
- 10- B -18-1 12 021670202 [E - 40-3-7
S40977001 I -5 34 E -26 18 025030232 -90-5
540985101 B -53-3 12 G -1-1-4 28 025050232 -90-8
B -53-3 12 G -50 30 025080132 -35-2
B -53-3 12 014770622 |[B -2 10 -35-2
B -53-3 14 B -5 10 025080336 -133
B -53-3 14 B -7 10 025350332 -3-2
540986101 |8 -60-3 12 B -13 10 025680133 -83
B -60-3 12 B -50-1 10 025770232 -65
B -60-3 12 F -46-1 24 028050246 -90-7
B -60-3 14 F -47-1 26 -90-1-10-2
B -B0-3 14 G -3 28 -90-2-10-2
S40996001 | - 16 34 G -54 30 028080242 -134
S44875001 JA - 33-4 8 H -9 32 032461606 -136
S44876001 |A - 36-4 8 H -12 32 047200642 -1-2
A -36-4 8 H -15 32 047400842 -65
544877001 |A -71 8 ] -24 34 047502242 -63
544878001 |A -41-4 8 ] -28-1 34 048040342 -9
A -41-4 8 K -2 36 048090142 -30
S44879001 A -73 8 L -45-1 38 048150143 -1-12
A -73 8 014780622 |F -43 24 060660416 -112
$44882001 [B - 35-3 12 H -2 32 060670512 -90-10
B -35-3 12 017681012 |G -69 30 060670812 -121
B -35-3 14 017781412 |F  -67 26 060680512 -81
B -35-3 14 K -4 36 060680712 -91
544887001 |[E - 18-2 22 018060822 | A -13 2 -106
$44902001 [F  -75-1-1 26 018061622 |G -17 28 -3
544903001 |F  -75-1-2 26 G -47 30 -95
$44906001 |G - 44 30 018063022 |G -7 28 060681612 - 45
544907001 |G - 100 30 018081622 |A -140 4 062350612 -130
544911001 L - 70-2 40 018401422 {L -45-2 38 062401406 -24
$44912000 |D - 10-2 16 018501022 |F - 71-1 26 062501406 -90-1-15-4
014060632 |z -90-1-16-1 | 44 018680822 |L - 41 38 ~90-2-15-4
Z -90-2-17-1| 46 L -97 38 062630612 -40-1-3
014680422 B -54 10 018681022 B -36 10 -1-5
B -57 12 B -37-2 14 -34
B -57 12 B -37-2 14 062660412 -4
B -57 12 B -52 10 062660512 -90-4
B -57 14 018771432 |E - 10 18 E -40-7-10
B -57 14 F -7 24 F -1-8
B -59 12 F -48 26 062660712 JF - 54-1
B -59 12 F .50 26 062670412 [E - 40-2-3
B -59 12 F  -54.2 26 JE -40-3-13
B -59 14 F -57-1 26 E -40-7-16
B -59 14 G -2-1 28 062670512 | -99
E -40-3-11 20 H -7 32 L -109
G -13 28 J -2 34 L -126
G -67 30 ) -12-1 34 062670612 -136




55| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

R

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
062670612 |B - 21 10 081003670 |[F -12 24 707407003 |A -117-2 8
K -8 36 081014670 |A -6 2 A -121-1 6

K -10 36 081032870 |H -18 32 A -121-1 6

K -14 36 081044070 | K -36 36 A -121-1 6

K -23 36 081046870 |B -26 12 A -121-1 8

K -41 36 B -26 12 A -121-1 8

K -51 36 B -26 14 A -121-2 8

L -69 38 {8 -26 14 107453001 |G -24 28

L -123-1 40 p87311215 §C -2 16 107779001 |z -12 46

L -123-1 42 100025002 [F - 1-17 24 107780001 |Z -21 46

L -123-2 40 100032004 |A -31 2 108520009 |A -23 6

062670812 |F -19 24 100064005 |B - 16-4-2 10 A -23 6
H -25 2 E -40-2-1 20 A -23 6

K -3-3 36 E -40-7-14 | 22 A -23 8

062671012 |B -56 12 100251001 |F -5 24 A -23 8
B -56 12 100257010 |G - 105 30 108960002 |A - 72 8

B -56 12 100294002 |F - 61 26 A -74 8

B -56 14 100526003 |G - 26-1 28 A -74 8

B -56 14 100645003 |A -80 2 109203001 |A - 142 4

K -38 36 E -38 20 F -62 26
062671212 |E  -40-1-1 20 F -30 24 109239001 |G - 60 30
062680612 |A -47 2 K -44 36 110140001 |G -25 28
G -45 30 L -39 38 |6 -27 28

H -4 32 L -59 38 110161006 |) - 31 34

L -92 38 100666002 |z -132 44 110167001 |G -57 30
062680812 |A -27 6 101572101 {Zz -4 44 110168001 |G -58 30
A -27 8 101706001 {A - 104-1 2 110641002 fA - 141 4

A -70 8 F -40 24 110704001 fJ -3 34

A -101 2 102424004 |Z -44 44 110793001 |E -7 18

B -37-1 12 102538002 {G - 101 30 110813001 fL -12-1 40

B -37-1 12 102571003 {E -37 20 L -12-2 40

B -37-1 12 102630001 |B -22 10 L -12-2 40

B -37-1 12 104449009 |A -22 2 110832009 JL - 14-1 40

B -37-1 12 104450109 |A -60 8 L -14-2 40

K -33 36 A -130 4 L -14-2 40

K -43 36 104464001 |B -12 10 111105002 JE -40-2-6 20

L -2 38 105161004 |E - 40-3-8 20 E -40-3-5 20

L -74 38 G -1-1-3 28 E -40-7-12 | 22
062681012 {A -4 2 L -110 38 112299001 |L -76 42
A -21 2 L -115 38 112300001 |L -75 42

A -28 6 L -1241 40 112301001 L -77 42

A -28 6 L -124-1 a2 112351001 |K -27 36

A -28 8 L -124-2 40 112359052 |K -30 36

A -28 8 L -127 38 K -38 36

A =111 4 105234003 |A -52 2 112364001 |K -24 36

Fo-31 24 A -112 4 112467002 | K -3-11 36

F -35 24 G -56 30 112700001 |G -63 30

L -8 38 105343001 §z -13 44 112743001 [K -7 36

L -58 38 105812003 {G -35 28 112754001 |K -53 36

062681212 |L -32 38 106128004 |G -38 28 113431002 |F -52 26
062681412 |A -51 2 G -42 28 113644001 |G - 1-1-1 28
E -29 18 106129001 |A -90-9 2 113880001 [D - 10-1 16

062681612 |A -17 2 106588003 |G - 64 30 114294001 |H -21 32
062682012 |G -55 30 107153001 |B -17 10 114985001 |A - 46 2
062710812 |A -66 6 G -34 28 116016001 |Z -25 46
A -66 6 107272002 |F -45 24 117466000 {z -18 an

A -66 6 G -31 28 117516001 |A - 122-1 6

A -66 8 107407003 |A -109 4 A -122-1 6

A -66 8 A -117-1 6 A -122-1 6

A -66 8 A -117-1 6 A -122-1 8

062711012 |B - 10 10 A -117-1 6 A -122-1 8
062780812 {K - 46 36 A -117-1 8 A -122-2 8
072600000 |H -22 32 A -117-1 8 A -126 8




55|/ INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. [Pagd CODE REF.NO. |Page
117516001 |E -39 20 44110001 |L -19-2 72 147876001 |E - 40-7-
117517003 |F -1-16 24 144224001 [z -42 44 147877001 [ -23-7-3 gg
117608001 |G -8 28 144504001 |L - 105 38 147878001 [E - 40-7-9 22

G -48 30 144505000 |L - 106 38 147879001 E  -40-7-11 | 22
117934009 |A -19 2 144619000 | K - 3-1 36 147880001 |F - 75-1-3 26
118064001 |z -17 46 144622001 |K -3-5 36 147890001 [E - 40-7-4 22
118718001 {L -30 38 144875001 |K -3-9 36 147893009 [z - 22 46
118770001 |k~ - 11 36 144876001 | K -3-10 36 147919051 |z -35 44
118837001 |z -5 44 145277205 |z -20 44 147932001 £ -40-2-8 20
118853001 |8 -14 10 145446001 |L - 16-1 40 - 40-7-5 22

G -36-1-1 28 L -16-2 40 148084001 -29 2
120990001 {J - 35-1-1 34 L -16-2 42 148120000 |G - 6-1 28
121007001 |G -40 28 145472001 |E -24 18 148294001 .21 28
123185001 {A -37 2 145663001 [F - 1-2 24 148372001 [ -4 18

A -39 2 145688000 |B - 20 10 148425001 || - 1-1 34
126863001 |z -90-1-3 44 145737001 |K -21 36 - 22-1 34

Z .-90-2-3 46 146049001 |2 -7 44 148834001 -56 26
138843001 |z -90-1-12 | 44 146315009 |A -125 4 148847001 || -30 34

Z -90-2-12 | 46 146354001 |A -67 6 148851001 [L - 18-3 40
140063001 |A -107 4 A -67 6 149247001 Z -26 44
140092001 |G -12 28 A -67 6 150173003 |Z - 90-1-9 44
140165001 |F -1-3 24 A -67 8 -90-2-9 46
140176001 |F - 1-15 24 A -67 8 150174000 |z -90-1-7-1 | 44
140205001 |F - 49 26 A -67 8 -90-2-7-1 | 46
140207001 |F  -21 26 146401001 [F - 1-4 24 150179002 [z -90-1-10-1 | 44
140209001 {F -23 26 146402001 |F  -1-5 24 -90-2-10-1 | 46
140210001 {F -24 26 146403001 |F - 1-6 24 150180001 -90-1-1 a4
140217001 [F -28 24 146404001 |F - 1-7 24 -90-2-1 46
140313001 |1 -35-2 34 146457001 JA -135 4 150182000 [z - 90-1-2 44
140326009 |F -4 24 146528102 |F -1 24 -90-2-2 46
140327001 |F -14 24 146529001 |F - 1-11 24 150185009 £ -90-1-11 | 44

J -9 34 146530001 |F -1-13 24 -90-2-11 | 46
140407001 [E - 22 18 146531001 |F -1-14 24 150206002 2 -90-1-4-1 | 44

E -34 20 146532001 |F -2 24 -90-2-4-1 | 46

E -3 20 146533001 [F -6 24 150335001 - 10 44
140759000 |z - 41 44 146538101 |F - 13 24 150604101 -36-3 28
141183000 |A - 103 2 146539000 |F - 15 24 150605001 -36-4 28
141208001 |E - 23 18 146540000 |F - 16 24 150644009 |L -3 40
141728001 {E -21-1 20 146544000 |F - 20-1-1 26 -3 40

E -21-1 22 F o -20-2-2 26 150645009 |L -4 38
142274009 [A - 49 2 146547000 |F - 41 24 151059001 Ao - 137 4
142359001 |K -5 36 146548101 |F - 42 24 151267001 |o - 118 4
142721001 |z -8 a4 146554001 |F -25 24 151429001 [K -9 36
142997001 |Z -90-1-6 44 146555001 |F  -26 24 151572101 -40-7-13 | 22
142998101 |z -90-2-6 46 146556001 [F  -55 26 151584001 -10-3 16
143311001 |H -23 32 146559001 |F - 59 26 151927001 -52 36
143312000 |H -24 32 146560101 |F - 60 26 152718001 -18-2 12
143325001 |E -5 18 146563001 |F - 65 26 -18-2 12
143564001 |F - 51 26 146586009 |A -50 2 -18-2 14
143565001 {F -53 26 A -110 4 -18-2 14
143602001 |L - 42 38 A -129 4 153484001 [F - 11 24
144053001 |F -1-9 24 146624101 |J -22 34 153675001 |A - 44 2
144055001 |F -1-10 24 146741000 |F -39 24 153734001 [H -3 32
144075001 |G - 1-1-2 28 146924000 |L - 96-1 38 154574001 -36 20

L -114 38 147318000 tF -3 24 154596000 [E - 27 18
144103009 |L -15-1 40 147363000 |K -48 36 154841009 J]o -61 8

L -15-2 40 147527000 {K -3-7 36 -63 8

L -15-2 42 147528100 |K -3-12 36 154886001 -6 32
144104001 |L - 18-1 40 147529000 | K -3-13 36 154956001 -9 18

L -18-2 40 147871001 |E - 40-2-4 20 154957001 |E - 11 18

L -18-2 42 E -40-7-1 22 154965001 F  -71-2 26
144110001 |L - 19-1 40 147872001 |E - 40.7-2 22 -101 38

L -192 40 147875001 JE -40-7-6 22 - 103 38

54



55|/ INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
FINDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NG. |Pagq
155144001 |F -17 24
155145000 [F - 18 24
155151000 |F -29 24
155162001 {J -13 34

] -13 34
L -56 38
155175051 |F  -68 26
155176001 |F -69 26
155177100 |F -32 24
155178001 |F -33 24
155220000 |E -8 18
L -48 38
155282101 |K -29 36
155294100 }K -49 36
155295001 [K -50 36
155313001 |L - 113-1 40
L -125-1 40
155510001 |L  -107 38
155539000 |B - 47 10
E -13 18
] -6 34
L -53 38
156112003 {Z -90-1-8 a4
Z -90-2-8 46
156265001 {G -23 28
156887001 {A -64 8
157840000 {K -15 36
158437009 |A -25 6
A -25 6
A -25 6
A -25 8
A -25 8
159093009 |G - 62 30
159150009 |A -7 2
A -62 8
G -15 28
159476000 |K -25 36
K -28 36
K -31 36
K -39 36
159574101 |L - 13-1 40
L -13-2 40
L -13-2 40
183893001 {A - 104 2

£



Wa. BE&E S AL / Waming labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement /
Etiquetas de advertencia

E&ESAIU / Warning labels B4 /Name of Parts Size(mm) Code

L EX
B{ARTHFETE,

A e BIEIES~ - 1] 40X64 | 838350-001

RAE-THE, &
Bl A pit e,
MW E TSI L,

4 CAUTION
Maving parts

A . Label, operation Eng. 40X64 S$38349-001

Turn off main swilch Bskoe
thraading, channing Sobbin
ared neadie, daaning stc.

7 REIR—2
’ <_ | 10X30 | $37058-001

Mark, arrow

F—=AR—7
¢ 12 S37060-001
Mark, grounding




R

=

=Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

7o9-1ERE =S
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467-8562 KLENRERAR1TH1SE1S TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in lapan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japdn

118-261
595261-101
1997,12 HQ)





